## <u>Thiru.Justice S. Jagadeesan (Rtd.,) nominated as Chairman of</u> <u>St. John Ambulance Association (Tamil Nadu State Centre)</u>

Thiru. Banwarilal Purohit, Hon'ble Governor of Tamil Nadu, President of St.John Ambulance Association (Tamil Nadu State Centre) has nominated Thiru. Justice S. Jagadeesan (Rtd.,) as Chairman of St. John Ambulance Association (Tamil Nadu State Centre) for a period of three years from the date of his assumption of office.

Thiru. Justice S. Jagadeesan. Retired Judge, Madras High Court, Eminent lawyer developed very lucrative practice in civil, criminal and writ sides. Defended so many cases as Government Advocate and had been holding various high profile positions such as Chairman of Ethiraj College Trust Board, Former Syndicate Member in Tamil Nadu Dr. Ambedkar Law University, Executive Chairman of State Legal Aid Authority. As a Judge he is the pioneer in directing removal of the encroachments in the pavements. After his retirement, he acted as first Chairman of Intellectual Property Appellate Board, Former member of Educational Advisory Board in Queen Mary's College and AMET University. Presently, he is member of Educational Advisory Board in Vel's University and Dr. M.G.R Medical University, President of Mylapore Arts Academy and member of Board in Bharatiya Vidya Bhavan, Chennai.

Raj Bhavan, Chennai-22 Date : 24.12.2019 Sd/-

Addl. Director (PR)